NUMERICAL SOLUTION OF UNCONSTRAINED
OPTIMIZATION PROBLEMS USING THREE-TERM
APPROACH OF RMIL CONJUGATE GRADIENT METHOD

RIZA HARYANI BINTIJOHARI

rechnical Report Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences
University of Technology MARA

January 2020



DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

I certify that this report and the report to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise

are fully acknowledge in accordance with the standard referring practices of the

discipline.

RIZA HARYANI BINTI JOHARI
2016284374

7 JANUARY 2020



ABSTRACT

Conjugate Gradient (CG) method have an important role in solving large scale of
unconstrained optimization. In this study, four different three term of RMIL CG method
are tested. The three term that used are RMIL2012 method, TTRMIL method,
3TNRMIL method and Method 4 proposed by Norddin et al. in 2018 with different

value of /. Twelve test functions with different dimensions and initial points is used in

this study. The test functions are Extended Himmelblau function, Shallow function,
Quadratic QF1 function, Dixon and Price function, Diagonal 4 function, Zetd function,
Three Hump Camel function, Six Hump Camel function, Booth function, Matyas
function, McCormick function and Trecanni function. The performance of the method
is verified through comparison with RMIL2012 and Method 4 and comparison between

three term of RMIL CG method in every case. For the first case, the value of p , S
and p thatused in the line search are p=0.5 s=land /z = 0.0001. For case 2 (a) and
case 2 (b), different value of p from case ! is used whichis p=0.1 and p =0.9 while
the value S and p used is the same value as in case 1. For the last case which are case

3 (a) and case 3 (b), different value of S is used in this study which is 5=0.1 and
5=100 while the value of p and p used is the same value as in case 1. The result has
been obtained comprising the fulfilment of efficiency analysis based on the number of
iterations and CPU time. Based on the result, the modified three term of RMIL methods

performed the best compared to the classical CG method.



TABLES OF CONTENT

DECLARATION BY SUPERVISOR

declaration BY CANDIDATES

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

LIST OF ALGORITHMS

1.0 INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH

11

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

19

Introduction

Background ofthe Study

Problem Statement

Obijectives

Significance of the Project

Scope of the Project

Project Benefit

Definition of Terms and Concepts

Literature Review

19.1 Conjugate Gradient
1.9.1.1 RMIL2012

1.9.1.2 Three Term

Page

viii
Xi
Xiii

Xiv

10

11



?0

3.0

4.0

1.9.2 Line Search

1.9.3 Stopping Criteria
194 Benchmarking
METHODOLOGY
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Test Function
2.3 Research Methodology

2.4 Conclusion

IMPLEMENTATION
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Fundamental of Conjugate Gradient Method

321 General Algorithm of Three Term CG Method

3.2.1.1 RMEL2012

3.2.1.2 3STNRMIL

3.2.1.3 TTRMIL

3.2.1.4 Method 4
3.3 Calculation Example

3.4 Conclusion

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
41 Introduction
4.2 Numerical Resultsand Discussion for Case 1

4.3 Numerical Resultsand Discussion for Case 2

Vi

15

16

17

20

20

25

29

30

30

30

30

31

32

33

34

42

43

43

57



	NUMERICAL SOLUTION OF UNCONSTRAINED OPTIMIZATION PROBLEMS USING THREE-TERM APPROACH OF RMIL CONJUGATE GRADIENT METHOD
	DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE
	ABSTRACT
	TABLES OF CONTENT

