NUMERICAL SOLUTION OF UNCONSTRAINED OPTIMIZATION PROBLEMS USING THREE-TERM APPROACH OF RMIL CONJUGATE GRADIENT METHOD

RIZA HARYANI BINTI JOHARI

Fechnical Report Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences University of Technology MARA

January 2020

DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

I certify that this report and the report to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledge in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

ami

RIZA HARYANI BINTI JOHARI 2016284374 7 JANUARY 2020

ABSTRACT

Conjugate Gradient (CG) method have an important role in solving large scale of unconstrained optimization. In this study, four different three term of RMIL CG method are tested. The three term that used are RMIL2012 method, TTRMIL method, 3TNRMIL method and Method 4 proposed by Norddin et al. in 2018 with different value of γ . Twelve test functions with different dimensions and initial points is used in this study. The test functions are Extended Himmelblau function, Shallow function, Ouadratic OF1 function, Dixon and Price function, Diagonal 4 function, Zettl function, Three Hump Camel function, Six Hump Camel function, Booth function, Matyas function, McCormick function and Trecanni function. The performance of the method is verified through comparison with RMIL2012 and Method 4 and comparison between three term of RMIL CG method in every case. For the first case, the value of β , S and μ that used in the line search are $\beta = 0.5$ s = 1 and $\mu = 0.0001$. For case 2 (a) and case 2 (b), different value of β from case 1 is used which is $\beta = 0.1$ and $\beta = 0.9$ while the value S and μ used is the same value as in case 1. For the last case which are case 3 (a) and case 3 (b), different value of S is used in this study which is s = 0.1 and s = 100 while the value of μ and β used is the same value as in case 1. The result has been obtained comprising the fulfilment of efficiency analysis based on the number of iterations and CPU time. Based on the result, the modified three term of RMIL methods performed the best compared to the classical CG method.

TABLES OF CONTENT

		Page
DECLARATION BY SUPERVISOR	θe	i
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATES		ii
ABSTRACT		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
LIST OF TABLES		viii
LIST OF FIGURES		xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS		xiii
LIST OF ALGORITHMS		xiv

1.0 INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH

1.1	Introduct	ion	1
1.2	Backgrou	and of the Study	1
1.3	Problem	Statement	3
1.4	Objectives		
1.5	Significance of the Project		5
1.6	Scope of the Project		5
1.7	Project B	senefit	7
1.8	Definitio	n of Terms and Concepts	7
1.9	Literature	e Review	8
	1.9.1	Conjugate Gradient	8
		1.9.1.1 RMIL2012	10
		1.9.1.2 Three Term	11

1.9.2	Line Search	15
1.9.3	Stopping Criteria	16
1.9.4	Benchmarking	17

2.0 METHODOLOGY

2.1	Introduction	20
2.2	Test Function	20
2.3	Research Methodology	25
2.4	Conclusion	29

3.0 IMPLEMENTATION

3.1	Introduction	
3.2	Fundamental of Conjugate Gradient Method	
	3.2.1 General Algorithm of Three Term CG Method	30
	3.2.1.1 RMIL2012	30
	3.2.1.2 3TNRMIL	31
	3.2.1.3 TTRMIL	32
	3.2.1.4 Method 4	33
3.3	Calculation Example	34
3.4	Conclusion	42

4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Introduction	43
4.2	Numerical Results and Discussion for Case 1	43
4.3	Numerical Results and Discussion for Case 2	57